B4 6lr1949

By: Allegany County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: January 25, 2006

Assigned to: Appropriations

A BILL ENTITLED

	Λ	Λ (" '	concerning
1	$\Delta \mathbf{I} \mathbf{N}$	Λ CI	COHCCHIIII

2 Allegany County Agricultural Expo and Fairgrounds Loan of 1999

- 3 FOR the purpose of amending the Allegany County Agricultural Expo and
- 4 Fairgrounds Loan of 1999 to repeal a requirement that the grantee grant and
- 5 convey a certain easement to the Maryland Historical Trust; and generally
- 6 relating to the Allegany County Agricultural Expo and Fairgrounds Loan of
- 7 1999.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 Chapter 175 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1999
- 10 Section 1(3)
- 11 BY repealing
- 12 Chapter 175 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1999
- 13 Section 1(6)
- 14 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 15 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

16 Chapter 175 of the Acts of 1999

- 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 18 MARYLAND, That:
- 19 (3) The cash proceeds of the sale of the bonds shall be paid to the Treasurer
- 20 and first shall be applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing, selling, and
- 21 delivering the bonds, unless funds for this purpose are otherwise provided, and then
- 22 shall be credited on the books of the Comptroller and expended, on approval by the
- 23 Board of Public Works, for the following public purposes, including any applicable
- 24 architects' and engineers' fees: as a grant to the Board of County Commissioners of
- 25 Allegany County (referred to hereafter in this Act as "the grantee") for the planning,
- 26 design, construction, and capital equipping of the Allegany County fairgrounds of
- 27 three connected pavilion buildings that would contain the Allegany County
- 28 Agricultural Expo offices, exhibition areas, rest rooms, and showers and a separate
- 29 expo building that would contain a year-round activity area with a catering kitchen

13 June 1, 2006.

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 279

1 and rest rooms that could be used for meetings, conventions, banquets, trade shows,

2	and similar events.				
	L(*) (**)		the issuance of the bonds, the grantee shall grant and convey st a perpetual preservation easement to the extent of		
6 7	and	(i)	On the land or such portion of the land acceptable to the Trust;		
8 9	structures.	(ii)	On the exterior and interior, where appropriate, of the historic		
10 11	(-)	The easement must be in form and substance acceptable to the Trust of the interest to be encumbered must be acceptable to the Trust.]			
12	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect				